FILE NO. 210154

1	[Concurring in Actions to Meet Local Emergency - Coronavirus Response - Thirty-Fourth Supplement]
2	
3	Motion concurring in actions taken by the Mayor in the Thirty-Fourth Supplement to the
4	Proclamation of Emergency to meet the ongoing local emergency related to the novel
5	coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic by expanding the City's paid sick leave program to
6	provide up to 80 hours of paid sick leave for Department of Public Health employees
7	who work on an "as needed" basis.
8	
9	WHEREAS, On February 25, 2020, Mayor London N. Breed declared a local
10	emergency to exist in connection with the spread of the novel coronavirus COVID-19; and
11	WHEREAS, The Mayor transmitted a copy of that Proclamation Declaring the
12	Existence of a Local Emergency to the Board of Supervisors (the "Proclamation"), and on
13	March 3, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the Proclamation and in the actions
14	taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; the Proclamation and the Board's concurring
15	motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200228; and
16	WHEREAS, On February 5, 2021, the Mayor took additional steps to meet the
17	emergency by issuing the Thirty-Fourth Supplement to the Proclamation, ordering one action
18	to meet the emergency; the Thirty-Fourth Supplement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of
19	Supervisors in Board File No. 210154; and
20	WHEREAS, Government Code, Sections 8550 et seq. and Charter, Section 3.100
21	provide for the concurrence by members of the Board of Supervisors in such emergency
22	declaration and in action taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; now, therefore, be it
23	MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors concurs with the following action taken by the
24	Mayor to meet the local emergency included in the Mayor's Thirty-Fourth Supplement to the
25	

Proclamation, dated February 5, 2021, as such action is described in full in the Thirty-Fourth
Supplement and summarized as follows:

Action #1: Expanding the City's existing paid sick leave program established under the Mayor's Seventh Supplement to the Proclamation of Local Emergency, as modified by the Thirtieth Supplement, to provide up to 80 hours of paid sick leave benefits to "as needed" employees, i.e., employees without a regular work schedule, who work at the San Francisco Department of Public Health, prorated based on the average number of hours that the employee worked over the past six months. n:\govern\as2020\2000377\01512093.docx



Tails

Motion: M21-026

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 210154

Date Passed: February 23, 2021

Motion concurring in actions taken by the Mayor in the Thirty-Fourth Supplement to the Proclamation of Emergency to meet the ongoing local emergency related to the novel coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic by expanding the City's paid sick leave program to provide up to 80 hours of paid sick leave for Department of Public Health employees who work on an "as needed" basis.

February 23, 2021 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 210154

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 2/23/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

- CACULADO

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board